
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 8 February 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Andrews (Chair), Hassan and Hughes 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Premises Licence Variation - The Cooperative Food Store, 
Corporation Street, Manchester, M4 4BE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 64 

5.   New Premises Licence - International Mini Market, 455-457 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 9AN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

65 - 156 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 28 January 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 08 February 2021 
 
Subject: The Cooperative Food Store, The Cooperative Food Store, 

Corporation Street, Manchester, M4 4BE - App ref: Premises 
Licence variation 253583 

 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

Page 5

Item 4



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

Name: Grace Ollier 
Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4375 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 20 November 2020, an application for the variation of an existing Premises 
Licence under s34 of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of The 
Cooperative Food Store, The Cooperative Food Store, Corporation Street, 
Manchester, M4 4BE in the Piccadilly ward of Manchester. A location map of 
the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by the 
displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion o
[...]
sale of 
alcohol is carried out: 

 The trading name of the company that will operate under 
the licence 

 All telephone numbers that will be used to accept orders 

 The URL/website address that will be used to accept 
orders. 

Any change to this information must be notified to the licensing 
authority within 7 days. 

6. All deliveries of alcohol from the premises shall be collected by 
an employee of Deliveroo. Any change to another similar home-
delivery courier service can only be made once evidence has 
been provided which satisfies the Responsible Authority, that 
the licensing objectives will be upheld and agreement is made. 

No  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 08 February 2021 
 
Subject: International Mini Market, 455-457 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 

9AN - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 254479 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Withington 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class  

Page 65

Item 5



infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 

Name: Lauren Hyndman 
Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 66

Item 5

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 

1.1 On 17 December 2020, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence 
under s17 of t
[...]
ing schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

5.5   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

5.6   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

5.7   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

5.8   The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 

Page 76

Item 5



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

International Mini Market 

455-457 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 9AN 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 77

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: International Mini Market 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  455-457 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 9AN 

WARD:  Withington 

HEARING DATE:  08/02/2021 

 

Page 78

Item 5Appendix 1,



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

We, Middle East Grocery Ltd 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a pr
[...]
  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

 

 

Page 87

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Item 5Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



GMP 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - 
REPRESENTATION 

 

About You   
Name PC Alan Isherwood 

Address including postcode Manchester Town Hall Extension 
Lloyd Street 

Manchester 

M2 5DB 

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk 

Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017 

 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  LPA 254479 

Name of the Premises International Mini Market 

Address of the premises 
including postcode 

455-459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester M20 4AN 

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 

 
 Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the       
application for a premises licence in relation to the above premises.  

 
The grounds for the objection are the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

 
The area where the premises are situated is now subject to a Stress Policy partly due to the problems 
in the area with alcohol related incidents. 
 
There is therefore a strong presumption against applications for off licenses in this area and MCC’s 
licensing policy states that a genuinely exceptional case would need to be shown. The reasons for this 
exception should be shown within the operating schedule, and must demonstrate that there will be no 
harm to the licensing objectives, including from departing customers. The applicant has not 
demonstrated that this is a genuinely exceptional case. 
 
Given that the pr
[...]
ny 

new off licence provision in the Withington Stress Policy. We do not see this as an 

exceptional case despite the long list of proposed conditions. It is just another source of 

alcohol  and is bound to add to the cumulative problems of litter, crime and disorder and 

public nuisance which disturb residents, thus undermining the licensing objectives. 

 

Yours 

 

 

 

SE Fallowfield & Withington 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 110

Item 5Appendix 5,



Res 1 

Sent: 14 January 2021 22:48 

To: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

Cc:  

Subject: Premises Licence (new) 254479/LH6: International Mini Market, 455-459 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M20 4AN, (Withington ward) 

 

 Dear Sirs 

As a resident of  I am writing to register my objection to this new licence 

application. 

Withington (village) is protected by a specific stress zone policy adopted to alleviate 

concerns by residents about continued problems of anti-social behaviour which have spread 

from Fallowfield as a result of a significant number of pubs, bars, off licences  and take-

aways predominantly with late licences. The  issues in Fallowfield have resulted in a 

cumulative impact policy designed to limit further outlets and my concern is that there will be 

an attempt to move similar outlets to simply move South along Wilmslow Road bringing with 

them similar problems to Withington. 

Withington  already has a plethora of licensed premises selling alcohol including Sainsbury’s 

& the Co-0p as well as the Victoria, the Albert, Taco & Taquila, Indigo and off licences 

including Boozy Buster and G&T off license, I would have thought the loss of the existing 

licence for the now bankrupt Mini Market should be regarded as an opportunity to reinforce 

the intentions of the stress policy by reducing the number of alcohol outlets. 

In short Refusal of this application would: 

Complement the prevention of public nuisance and disorder. 

Reduce the opportun
[...]
 

premises during the recent and ongoing refit.  

This temporary situation was caused by the late arrival of a skip that was ordered.  

Please rest assured that the materials have now been removed, and attached is a photograph of the 

same location as at this morning. 

We are ever anxious to work with all Responsible Authorities and Community Representatives in this 

matter. 

To that end we would welcome any suggestions you might have as to suitable Conditions which will 

further promote the Licensing Objectives. 

Kind Regards 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 149

Item 5Appendix 12,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Item 5Appendix 13,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation - The Cooperative Food Store, Corporation Street, Manchester, M4 4BE
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Premises Licence - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Application Form
	Appendix 3 - Application Form - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Representation
	Appendix 5 - Schedule Of Conditions

	5 New Premises Licence - International Mini Market, 455-457 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 9AN
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - objections
	Appendix 3 - objections - CONFIDENTIAL
	APPENDIX 4
	Appendix 5 - cumulative impact assessments
	Appendix 6 - Crime Changes in Manchester
	Appendix 7 - Update from Cllr Wills
	Appendix 7 - Update from Cllr Wills - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 8 - Email in response to Objections
	Appendix 8 - Email in response to Objections - CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  8 February 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 8 February 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hassan and Hughes 
  
 
LACHP/21/9. Premises Licence Variation - The Cooperative Food Store, 

 Corporation Street, Manchester, M4 4BE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation, guidance and case law. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that they wished 
to retail alcohol 24 hours a day. The agent explained that the method of delivery was 
by bicycle or moped during 00:00 and 08:00, collection of goods would be from the 
rear of the premises. 
 
GMP had agreed the application and LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and 
requested conditions regarding noise and disturbance due to nearby residential 
dwellings and a hotel. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that this was a responsible operator who 
had implemented appropriate conditions on their application but felt it necessary to 
include a condition regarding delivery drivers, requesting that they do not cause noise 
disturbances whilst making collections and waiting for collection of goods for delivery. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application as applied for with the added condition regarding delivery 
drivers not creating any noise disturbance. 
 
LACHP/21/10. New Premises Licence - International Mini Market, 455-457 

  Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 9AN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation, guidance, case law and Manchester City Council 
statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this application 
was for a general convenience store incorporating a butcher and bakery along with 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  8 February 2021 

fresh produce and alcohol sales. The agent explained that the shop space given for 
alcohol was less than ten percent of the shop floor and that there would be no sales 
of single cans to prevent street drinkers from making purchases. The agent 
expressed that the applicant was aware of the Withington Stress Policy but felt that 
various aspects of the application would add to the area and invited the Hearing 
Panel to consider whether this application was alcohol led, given that less than ten 
percent of the shop floor was for alcohol sales. 
 
Responsible Authorities, GMP and LOOH, requested information regarding the DPS 
and their background and the DPS responded to say that they had some previous 
experience in this field and were aware of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor along with residents representing local residents’ groups 
stated that there were already many issues connected to alcohol sales and use in the 
area, mentioning a large problem with disturbances and nuisance. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the application did not constitute an 
alcohol led premises and that the attention to detail in terms of proposed sales of 
alcohol and the hours of sales would meet the standards expected to uphold the 
Licensing Objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application as applied for. 
 
 
 


